Public Document Pack

Council
Title:

Agenda

Date:

Wednesday 26 July 2017

Time:

6.00 pm

Venue:

Council Chamber
District Offices
College Heath Road
Mildenhall

Membership:

All Councillors
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council
to transact the business on the agenda set out below.

Ian Gallin
Chief Executive
18 July 2017
Quorum

One quarter of the total number of Members

Committee
administrator:

Helen Hardinge
Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01638 719363
Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public Information
Venue:

Access to
agenda and
reports before
the meeting:
Attendance at
meetings:

Public
speaking:

District Offices
Tel: 01638 719000
College Heath Road Email: democratic.services@
Mildenhall
westsuffolk.gov.uk
Suffolk, IP28 7EY
Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk
Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection
at the above address at least five clear days before the
meeting. They are also available to view on our website.
The District Council actively welcomes members of the public
and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its
meetings as possible in public.
At ordinary meetings of the Council, members of the public who
live or work in the District may put questions about the work of
the Council to members of the Cabinet or any Committee. 30
minutes will be set aside for this. 30 minutes will also be set
aside for questions at extraordinary meetings of the Council,
but must be limited to the business to be transacted at that
meeting.
A person who wishes to speak must register at least fifteen
minutes before the time the meeting is scheduled to start. This
can be done by sending the request to:
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk or by telephoning
01638 719363 or in person by telling the Democratic Services
Officer present at the meeting.
Written questions, detailing the full question to be asked, may
be submitted by members of the public to the Service Manager
(Democratic Services) no later than 10.0
[...]
ewable Energy
Technologies’ is contained within the separate report (No:
COU/FH/17/021) at Agenda Item 9. on this Council
agenda.)
2. West Suffolk Pay Policy Statement 2017/2018
Cabinet Member: Councillor Stephen Edwards
8.

Community Governance Review
Report No: COU/FH/17/020

17 - 40

Page No
9.

Mildenhall Hub - Business Case for Investing in Renewable
Energy Technologies

41 - 64

Report No: COU/FH/17/021
10.

Annual Scrutiny Report: 2016/2017

65 - 84

Paragraph 7.5.1 of Article 7 of the Council’s Constitution requires
that ‘The Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Performance
and Audit Scrutiny Committee” must report annually to the full
Council on their workings and make recommendations for future
work programmes and amended working methods if appropriate’.
Report No: COU/FH/17/022
11.

Review of Political Balance and Appointment to Politically
Balanced Bodies
Report No: COU/FH/17/023

12.

Questions to Chairmen of other Committees
Licensing and Regulatory Committee
West Suffolk Joint Standards Committee
Development Control Committee
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

13.

19 June 2017
26 June 2017
5 July 2017
20 July 2017

Urgent Questions on Notice
The Council will consider any urgent questions on notice that
were notified to the Service Manager (Democratic Services) by
11.00am on the day of the meeting.

85 - 94

Agenda Item 1

Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Council held on
Wednesday 14 June 2017 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District
Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY
Present:

Councillors
Chairman Ruth
Vice Chairman
Ruth Allen
Michael Anderson
Andrew Appleby
Chris Barker
David Bowman
Rona Burt
Louis Busuttil
Simon Cole
Roger Dicker
Andy Drummond

Bowman J.P.
Brian Harvey
Stephen Edwards
Victor Lukaniuk
Louise Marston
Colin Noble
David Palmer
Peter Ridgwell
Nigel Roman
Lance Stanbury
James Waters

229. Welcome
On opening the meeting the Chairman took the opportunity to make specific
welcome to David Collinson who had recently joined the West Suffolk Councils
as Assistant Director for Planning and Regulatory Services.

230. Minutes
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 26 April 2017 and the Annual
Council meeting held on 10 May 2017 were unanimously accepted as an
accurate record and were signed by the Chairman.

231. Chairman's Announcements (Report No: COU/FH/17/011)
The Chairman reminded Members that those engagements listed within the
itinerary up to 10 May 2017 had been undertaken by the previous Chairman,
Councillor Carol Lynch.
The Chairman also made specific reference to the funeral of District Councillor
Bill Sadler which took place on 1 June 2017 (as set out within Report No:
COU/FH/17/011). She informed the meeting that it had been incredibly well
attended with Forest Heath Councillors having formed a guard of honour
outside the church in honour of their past colleague.
The report was noted.

Page 1

COU.FH.14.06.2017

232. Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Bloodworth, Carol
Lynch, Christine Mason, Robin Millar and Reg Silvester.

233. Declarations of Interest
The following Councillors declared non-pecuniary interests in Agenda Item 9.
‘Community Governance Review’ (Report No: COU/FH/17/014) as Members of
the Parish/Town Councils that the report proposed Parish boundary changes
in respect of:
 Councillor Andrew Appleby (Newmarket Town Council)
 Councillor Ruth Bowman (Mildenhall Parish Council)
 Councillor Simon Cole (Exning Parish Council)
 Councillor Roger Dicker (Kentford Parish Council)
 Councillor Andy Drummond (Newmarket Town Council)
 Councillor Nigel Roman (Mildenhall Parish Council)

234. The Leader's Report (Report No: COU/FH/17/012)
The Leader presented his statement to the meeting, as set out in Report No:
COU/FH/17/012.
The report was noted.

235. Public Participation
Agenda Item 9. Community Governance Review (Report No: COU/FH/17/014)
Councillor Bill Rampling, Chairman of Moulton Parish Council, addressed the
meeting in respect of the above item and specifically Issue No. 3:
Kentford/Moulton.
He reiterated Moulton Parish Council’s response, as set out in the report, in
that the Parish Council wholeheartedly supported Option 2.
Councillor Rampling also advised the meeting that residents in the additional
residences that would be affected by the proposals in Option 3 had voiced
objection to this option; due to the historic links they had with Moulton and
their wish to remain part of this Parish (and not Kentford).
On conclusion, the Chairman thanked Councillor Rampling for his comments
and agreed to take them on board when considering the item in question,
later in the meeting.

236. Referrals Report of Recommendations from Cabinet
Referral from Extraordinary Joint Cabinet: 30 May 2017
‘A Single Council for West Suffolk – Draft Business Case’
The Chairman advised Members that they were simply asked to note this item
which was the subject of the following report on the agenda.

Page 2

COU.FH.14.06.2017

237. A Single Council for West Suffolk - Draft Business Case (Report No:
COU/FH/17/013)

Prior to considering this item, a short supplementary paper was tabled and
the Chairman allowed the meeting a few minutes in which to peruse this.
The Leader was then invited to present the report which sought consent of
the Council to jointly (with St Edmundsbury Borough Council) undertake a
public engagement exercise on the option of a single district-level council for
West Suffolk.
The Leader advised the meeting that a new single council would bring real
and lasting benefits to all residents in the area. It would give West Suffolk
greater ability to deliver services vital for communities, whilst at the same
time driving forward ambitious opportunities for the area.
The Leader spoke on increased resilience and being better placed in which to
respond to challenges as a new single council.
A number of Members spoke on this item, primarily in relation to concerns
regarding future Ward sizes and
[...]
ds
Committee presented this report which sought Council approval to appoint
the Independent Persons for West Suffolk, to operate until 1 July 2017.
Councillor Bowman explained that Mr Arnold Barrow had been operating as
one of the West Suffolk Independent Persons since 2014 and it was proposed
to reappoint him for a further term.
The other Independent Person who was appointed in 2014 alongside Mr
Barrow no longer wished to continue in the role. Hence, a recruitment
process had been undertaken, as a result of which Mrs Zoe Finn was
recommended for appointment.
On the motion of Councillor Bowman, seconded by Councillor Nigel Roman
and with 19 voting for the motion and with 2 abstentions, it was

Page 7

COU.FH.14.06.2017

RESOLVED:
That:1. Mr Arnold Barrow be reappointed as an Independent Person until 1 July
2019; and
2. Mrs Zoe Finn be appointed as an Independent Person until 1 July 2019.

242. Questions to Chairmen of other Committees
There were no questions to Chairmen of other Committees.

243. Urgent Questions on Notice
There were no urgent questions on notice.
The meeting concluded at 6.58 pm
Signed by:

Chairman

Page 8

COU.FH.14.06.2017

Agenda Item 2

Council
Title of Report:

Chairman's Announcements and Itinerary

Report No:

COU/FH/17/017

Report to and date:

Council

26 July 2017

Chairman of the Council’s Itinerary for June 2017 (part) to July 2017 (part)
Wednesday

14 June

Forest Heath Council
Council Chamber, District Offices, College Heath
Road, Mildenhall

Wednesday

21 June

Marking the inaugural “Suffolk Day”
Ipswich Town Hall

Friday

23 June

USAFE Summer Reception
Middleton Hall, RAF Mildenhall

Monday

26 June

Mildenhall Sea Cadets Award Night
Recreation Way, Mildenhall

Friday

30 June

West Suffolk College Celebration of Achievement Gala
Dinner
Gateway Building, West Suffolk College

Wednesday

5 July

Half Moon Pub re-opening following renovation
Half Moon Pub, 103 Kingsway Mildenhall

Friday

7 July

Mildenhall and District Twinning Ass
[...]
ient and save on energy costs.
Congratulations
I would also like to take a moment to congratulate staff at the National Heritage
Centre for Horseracing and Sporting Art. This major visitor attraction, which opened
late last year, celebrates Newmarket’s heritage and forms part of our wider strategy
to boost footfall and spending in Newmarket town centre. Yes they were pipped at the
post for the Museum of the Year award, but to be shortlisted and in the running for
such a prestigious title less than a year after opening takes some doing and deserves
recognition.
Welcome
Finally, I would like to formally welcome Councillor Simon Cole to the Conservative
Group. He has always given strong but considered opinions during his time as leader

Page 12

of the West Suffolk Independents and I look forward to him continuing to give his
invaluable insight as part of the Conservative Group.

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7

Council
Title of Report:

Report No:
Report to and date:

Referrals Report of
Recommendations from
Cabinet
COU/FH/17/019
Council

Documents attached:

26 July 2017

None

(A)

Referral from Cabinet: 20 June 2017

1.

Mildenhall Hub – Investing in Renewable Energy Technologies
Portfolio Holder: Councillor James Waters

Report No:
CAB/FH/17/030

1.1

There is no direct referral emanating from the Cabinet meeting in relation
to this item. ‘Mildenhall Hub – Business Case for Investing in Renewable
Energy Technologies’ is contained within the separate Report No:
COU/FH/17/021 at Agenda Item 9. on this Council agenda.

2.

West Suffolk Joint Pay Policy Statement 2017/2018
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Stephen Edwards

Report No:
CAB/FH/17/034 &
Appendix 1
(amended)

RECOMMENDED:
That the West Suffolk Joint Pay Policy Statement for
2017/2018, as contained in Appendix 1 (as amended) to
Report No: CAB/FH/17/034, be approved.
2.1

Section 38/11 of the Localism Act requires local authorities to provide a
Pay Policy Statement annually. A joint 
[...]
for this CGR, the
Council must therefore now make one of the following two decisions (set out
in no order of importance here):
A: Adopt Recommendation (status quo)
That the final recommendation for Issue 2 (Mildenhall and West Row)
be adopted as the outcome of this CGR, namely that there be no
change to the current arrangements i.e. Mildenhall Parish stays as it is
and a new parish for West Row is not created.
Or
B: Amend the Recommendation (create new parish council)
That, on the basis that [insert reason for changing recommendation], a
new parish of West Row be created in 2019 from the existing West Row
parish ward of Mildenhall Parish, with the same boundary, and the
Parish be served by a Parish Council with nine councillors and no
wards1.
The other procedural requirements required to implement this CGR were
approved by Council in June 2017 and do not need to be updated at this
meeting as they apply to the whole CGR, including issue 2. However, if the
Council decides to create a new parish council, future reports to Cabinet

1

These were the electoral arrangements, etc suggested in the Council’s consultation and no
comments were received disagreeing with them.

Page 21

and/or Council will be needed to explain the transitional process to be
followed, and the formal steps that will need to be taken by Forest Heath to
support the change in 2018/19.

Page 22

Appendix A
No

Area or Properties
Under Review

2

Mildenhall Parish

Parishes
Directly
Affected
Mildenhall

Matter covered by final
recommendation
Whether or not (and how) the
existing Parish of Mildenhall
should be divided to create two
parishes, each with its own
parish council: a smaller Parish of
Mildenhall and a new Parish of
West Row.

Final Recommendation for Consultation
That there be no change to the current arrangements i.e. Mildenhall
Parish stays as it is and a new parish for West Row is not created.
Background Information for Recommendation
The proposal to include this matter in the CGR was made 
[...]
in localism and the devolution of political power I
think if enough people in West Row want to have their own council they
should be allowed to have one.”
A response was also received from a Forest Heath District Councillor
(representing a ward not affected by the proposal) supporting the
recommendation and commenting:
“There is a lack of a clear vision or reason for creating a new parish for
West Row, that cannot be fulfilled under the present arrangement.”
Options for Councillors to Consider
To assist in the conduct of the meeting, draft motions for the various options
are set out below, in no order of importance/preference:
A: Adopt Recommendation (status quo)

Or

That the final recommendation for Issue 2 (Mildenhall and West Row) be
adopted as the outcome of this CGR, namely that there be no change to
the current arrangements i.e. Mildenhall Parish stays as it is and a new
parish for West Row is not created.
.

B: Amend the Recommendation (create new parish council)
That, on the basis that [insert reason for changing recommendation], a
new parish of West Row be created from the existing West Row parish
ward of Mildenhall Parish, with the same boundary, and the Parish be
served by a Parish Council with nine councillors and no wards.

Page 38

Page 39

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9

Council
Title of Report:

Report No:

Mildenhall Hub – Business
Case for Investing in
Renewable Energy
Technologies
COU/FH/17/021
Council

26 July 2017

Portfolio holder:

Councillor James Waters
Leader
Tel: 07771 621038
Email: james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk

Lead officer:

Peter Gudde
Service Manager – Environmental Health
Tel: 01284 757042
Email: peter.gudde@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report:

To finalise the business case for the Mildenhall Hub in
relation to investing in renewable energy technologies
should planning consent be granted, following earlier
consideration of the principles by Overview & Scrutiny
Committee and Cabinet in June 2017

Recommendation:

It is recommended that:
1) The business case for an investment of up to
£2m in renewable energy provision in the
Mildenhall Hub be approved;
2) The funding model, with estimated project
budget and cash flow, set out in this report
and its Appendix 3, be agreed;
3) Further detailed assessment and procurement
of the renewable energy provision on the
basis of this report; and
4) The Council’s Section 151 Officer make the
necessary changes to the Council’s prudential
indicators as a result of Recommendation 1.

Page1 41

Consultation:

The development of the Hub project has been
based on public, partner and stakeholder
consultation. The scheme is currently the
subject of public consultation in respect of its
planning application.
Councillors have been extensively involved in
the decision-making process for the Hub (see
background papers below). The Overview and
Scrutiny Committee received updates on the
main business case in February 2017 and on
the business case for renewable energy in
June 2017.
Cabinet approved the outline business case
for renewable energy investment in June
2017.

Alternative option(s):

(Subject to the Hub proceeding) to install
conventional mechanical and engineering
solutions to heat and power the new building.
The business case will offer this option as the
‘base case’.
An enhancement to the option may allow heat
to be exported to the existing Mildenhall
College Academy Sixth Form Building. This
will be subject to a separate report.

Implications of this report:
Are there any financial implications? If
yes, please give details

Please note: this is not a risk
assessment for the Hub project as a
whole, but for the subject matter of
this report only i.e. funding of
renewable technologies.

Yes ☒ No ☐
Financial implications of investing in
renewable energy for the hub
project are outlined in report.
Yes ☐ No ☒
Covered in wider project planning.
Yes ☐ No ☒
Covered in wider project planning.
Yes ☒ No ☐
As outlined in report.
Yes ☐ No ☒
Cover
[...]
uncil’s annual accounts, and making
recommendations on delivering a sustainable budget for 2018-2019.





Performance Management
(including West Suffolk Strategic
Risk Management/Corporate
Compliments and Complaints)
Budget Monitoring and Budget
Development
Internal and external audit




Financial Performance (Revenue and
Capital) monitoring and review.
2016-2017 Statement of Accounts



Procurement

 Treasury Management

For more information about how scrutiny works at Forest Heath District
Council, please contact the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) on
(01638) 719729.
Annual Scrutiny Report – May 2017

Page 83

19

District Offices
College Heath Road
Mildenhall
Suffolk
IP28 7EY

www.westsuffolk.gov.uk

Approved by Council: XX July 2017

For more information please contact the
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
on (01638) 719729 or
email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Annual Scrutiny Report – May 2017

Page 84

20

Agenda Item 11

Council
Title of Report:

Report No:

Review of Political Balance
and Appointment to Politically
Balanced Bodies
COU/FH/17/023

Report to and date:

Council

26 July 2017

Portfolio holder:

Councillor James Waters
Leader of the Council
Tel: 07771 621038
Email: james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk

Lead officer:

Leah Mickleborough
Service Manager (Democratic Services)
Tel: 01284 757162
Email: leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report:

The Council received a written Notice under the
requirements of the Local Government (Committees
and Political Groups Regulations 1990) confirming that
Councillor Simon Cole had become a member of the
Conservative Group on Forest Heath District Council
and, as such, ceased to be a member of the West
Suffolk Independents group.
Accordingly, this has altered the political composition
of the District Council and Council is, therefore,
requested to review the allocation of seats and
substitutes to political groups in accordance with the
political balance rules.
In light of this change, Council is also being asked to
review the membership of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee which is not politically balanced.

Recommendations:

It is recommended that:
(1)

The formula for the allocation of seats to
the political groups on those Committees
which are required by law to be politically
balanced of Report No: COU/FH/17/023,
be approved;

Page 85

Key Decision:

(2)

The allocation of seats on the Committees
which are required by law to be politically
balanced, as indicated in Appendix 1 and
paragraph 1.2.1 of Report No:
COU/FH/17/023, be approved.

(3)

The allocation of seats on the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee as indicated in
paragraph 1.2.3 of Report No:
COU/FH/17/023, be approved. This
Committee is not required to be politically
balanced.

(4)

The allocation of seats on the Performance
and Audit Scrutiny Committee as indicated
in paragraph 1.2.3 of Report No:
COU/FH/17/023, be approved. This
Committee is not required to be politically
balanced.

(5)

If the Council is unable to confirm the
appointment of Members and Substitute
Members at the Council meeting on 26 July
2017, the Service Manager (Democratic
Services) be given delegated authority to
appoint Members and Substitute Members
to those bodies set out in recommendations
(2), (3) and (4) above, on the basis of
nominations from the relevant Group
Leaders.

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which
definition?
No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒

Consultation:
Alternative option(s):




None
None, as the matters under consideration
are required by the Constitution.

Implications:
Are there any financial implications?
If yes, please give details

Are there any staffing implications?
If yes, please give details
Are there any ICT implications? If
yes, please give details
Are there any legal and/or policy
implications? If yes, please give

Yes ☐ No ☒
 The review has been undertaken
within existing resources. Any
changes required as a result of the
review will also be borne from
existing
[...]

Rona Burt (CON)
Simon Cole (CON)
Peter Ridgwell (UKIP)

Changes from the 10 May 2017 (AGM) political balance/membership in
summary:
1. The Conservative Group have relinquished one seat on this Committee
to the West Suffolk Independent Group (as indicated above – awaiting
nomination from the WSI).
2. This will restore the allocation agreed by Council at the AGM and thus a
further vote is not required.

Page 92

Entitlement to Places – July 2017

Conservative
Group

Vacancy

Entitled places (exact)

Entitled places
(rounded)

Allocated places

Entitled places (exact)

Entitled places
(rounded)

Allocated places

27*
100%

Allocated places

1

TOTAL

Entitled places
(rounded)

19
73.08%

UK
Independence
Group
3
11.54%

Entitled places (exact)

Members
Expressed as %

West Suffolk
Independent
Group
4
15.38%

Development Control

14

10.22

10

10

2.51

2

2

1.61

2

2

14

Licensing & Regulatory

10

7.31

7

7

1.52

2

2

1.15

1

1

10

Joint Officer Appointments

3

2.19

2

2

0.46

1

1

0.35

0

0

3

Joint Officer Appeals

3

2.19

2

2

0.46

1

1

0.35

0

0

3

No of
Committee seats

Page 93

*Balance is calculated on 26 Members as the District Council currently has a vacancy (By-Election taking place on 17 August
2017).

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Council held on
Wednesday 26 July 2017 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District
Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY
Present:

Councillors
Chairman Ruth
Vice Chairman
Michael Anderson
Chris Barker
John Bloodworth
David Bowman
Rona Burt
Louis Busuttil
Simon Cole
Roger Dicker

Bowman J.P.
Brian Harvey
Stephen Edwards
Victor Lukaniuk
Carol Lynch
Nigel Roman
Reg Silvester
Lance Stanbury
James Waters

244. Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2017 were unanimously accepted
as an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman.

245. Chairman's Announcements (Report No: COU/FH/17/017)
The report was noted.

246. Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ruth Allen, Andy
Drummond, Robin Millar and Louise Marston.
Councillors Andrew Appleby, Christine Mason, Colin Noble, David Palmer and
Peter Ridgwell were also unable to attend the meeting. The Chairman made
reference to the road traffic incident that had occurred that afternoon at the
fiveways roundabout in Barton Mills; and remarked that it was likely that
some District Councillors had been held up in the traffic jams caused by the
incident.

247. Declarations of Interest
The following Councillors declared non-pecuniary interests in Agenda Item 8.
‘Community Governance Review’ (Report No: COU/FH/17/020) as Members of
the Parish Council (Mildenhall) that the report proposed Parish boundary
changes in respect of:
 Councillor John Bloodworth

COU.FH.26.07.2017




Councillor Ruth Bowman J.P.
Councillor Nigel Roman

248. The Leader's Report (Report No: COU/FH/17/018)
The Leader presented his statement to the meeting, as set out in Report No
COU/FH/17/018.
He welcomed Councillor Simon Cole to the Conservative Group and explained
that he looked forward to working alongside him.
Councillor Reg Silvester addressed the meeting and voiced strong objection to
Councillor Cole continuing to act as Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee now that he was no longer an opposition Member.
The Leader explained that the Council’s Constitution did not stipulate that the
Committee needed to be chaired by an opposition Member and this was also
confirmed by the Service Manager (Democratic Services).
Councillor Lance Stanbury spoke in defence of Councillor Cole and requested
that Councillor Silvester withdraw his strongly worded comments which he
considered to be inappropriate and harmful to Councillor Cole’s character.
Councillor Cole also spoke directly to Councillor Silvester and asked that he
withdraw the comments he made.
Councillor Silvester refused both requests, in light of which the Chairman
called a halt on the discussion and the Service Manager (Democratic Services)
advised that the matter could only be settled outside of the meeting.
The report was noted.
(Councillors Louis Busuttil and Roger Dicker joined the meeting during the
discussion of this item at 6.04pm and 6.05pm, respectively.)

249. Public Participation
Agenda Item 8. Community Governance Review (Report No: COU/FH/17/020)
Councillor Roz Hamill, Member of Mildenhall Parish Council (West Row Ward),
addressed the meeting in respect of the above item and specifically Issue No.
2: Mildenhall/West Row.
Councillor Hamill spoke in support of West Row forming a new parish from the
existing West Row parish ward of Mildenhall Parish.
She informed the meeting that West Row contained a number of varied,
established communities who were able to work together effectively for the
benefit of the village as a whole.
Council were advised that the West Row Action Group had consulted West
Row residents in relation to the proposal to form a separate parish and the
response had been largely in support.

COU.FH.26.07.2017

John Smith, West Row resident, also addressed the meeting in respect of the
above item and specifically Issue No. 2: Mildenhall/West Row.
Mr Smith likened West Row village in size to Exning, which was a separate
parish and not submerged within its neighbouring town of Newmarket.
He spoke on the great opportunity that the Community Governance Review
could bring about to both West Row in forming its own parish and to
Mildenhall in subsequently establishing itself as a Town Council.
The Chairman thanked both speakers and confirmed their representations
would be considered during the relevant agenda item.

250. Referrals Report of Recommendations from Cabinet (Report No:
COU/FH/17/019)

The Council considered the referrals report of recommendations from Cabinet
as set out in Report No: COU/FH/17/019:
1. Mildenhall Hub – Investing in Renewable Energy
(Cabinet: 20 June 2017)
The Chairman advised Members that they were simply asked to note
this item which was the subject of a separate report later on the
agenda.
2. West Suffolk Pay Policy Statement 2017/2018
(Cabinet: 20 June 2017)
Councillor Stephen Edwards, Cabinet Member for Resources and
Performance, explained that Section 38/11 of the Localism Act required
local authorities to provide a Pay Police Statement annually.
On the motion of the Cabinet Member, seconded by Councillor David
Bowman and with the vote being unanimous, it was
RESOLVED:
That the West Suffolk Joint Pay Policy Statement for 2017/2018, as
contained in Appendix 1 (as amended) to Report No CAB/FH/17/034,
be approved.

251. Community Governance Review (Report No: COU/FH/17/020)
The Director reminded all present that during consideration of this matter at
the Council meeting on 14 June 2017 Members opted to defer consideration
of Issue No 2: Mildenhall/West Row in order to allow Mildenhall Parish Council
time in which to clarify its formal response.
The Parish Council had confirmed to the District Council that it did not wish to
change its original response to the consultation.

COU.FH.26.07.2017

Accordingly, in light of the confirmed response from the Parish Council, the
evidence received and the presentations to the meeting by the public
speakers, Council was being asked to make one of two decisions: i.e. whether
to:
A. Maintain the status quo (Mildenhall Parish stays as it currently is and a
new parish for West Row is not created); or
B. Create a new parish council in 2019 from the existing West Row parish
ward of Mildenhall Parish.
The Leader spoke on the item and voiced disappointment that it had been
inaccurately reported in the local press that the District Council had ‘lost’
submitted evidence in relation to this matter.
On the basis of the evidence received and the presentations made to the
meeting, the Leader proposed Option B (create a new parish council) and this
was duly seconded by Councillor David Bowman.
Councillor Lance Stanbury also spoke in support of Option B and spoke on the
distinct community that existed within West Row.
Upon being put to the vote and with the vote being unanimous, it was
RESOLVED:
Issue No 2: Mildenhall/West Row
That, on the basis of the evidence received and the presentations made to the
meeting, a new parish of West Row be created in 2019 from the existing West
Row parish ward of Mildenhall Parish, with the same boundary, and the Parish
be served by a Parish Council with nine Councillors and no wards.

252. Mildenhall Hub - Business Case for Investing in Renewable Energy
Technologies (Report No: COU/FH/17/021)

The Service Manager (Environmental Health) sought Council approval to
finalise the business case for the Mildenhall Hub in relation to investing in
renewable energy technologies, should planning consent be granted.
Members were advised that both the Cabinet and the Overview & Scrutiny
Committee had also considered the principles of the report in June 2017.
The Officer explained that if the project didn’t meet the set requirements, as
outlined in Report No COU/FH/17/021, then the proposals would be brought
back to Council and subject to further consultation.
The Leader spoke in support of this item and moved that the recommendation
be approved, this was duly seconded by Councillor Simon Cole.
With the vote being unanimous, it was
RESOLVED:
That:-

COU.FH.26.07.2017

1. The business case for an investment of up to £2m in renewable energy
provision in the Mildenhall Hub, be approved;
2. The funding model, with estimated project budget and cash flow as set
out in Report No COU/FH/17/021 and its Appendix 3, be agreed;
3. Further detailed assessment and procurement of the renewable energy
provision on the basis of this report, be approved; and
4. The Council’s S151 Officer make the necessary changes to the Council’s
prudential indicators as a result of Recommendation 1. above.

253. Annual Scrutiny Report: 2016/2017 (Report No: COU/FH/17/022)
Councillor Simon Cole, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee,
presented Forest Heath’s Annual Scrutiny Report for 2016/2017. He thanked
his fellow Overview and Scrutiny Members for all their support and input over
the past year.
Councillor Louis Busuttil also spoke in support of the report in his capacity as
Chairman of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee.
It was moved by Councillor Simon Cole, seconded by Councillor Louis Busuttil
and with the vote being unanimous, it was
RESOLVED:
That the Annual Scrutiny Report for 2016/2017 be received and noted.

254. Review of Political Balance and Appointment to Politically Balanced
Bodies (Report No: COU/FH/17/023)

Members were advised that the Council had received a written Notice under
the requirements of the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups
Regulations 1990) confirming that Councillor Simon Cole had become a
member of the Conservative Group on Forest Heath District Council and, as
such, ceased to be a member of the West Suffolk Independent Group.
Accordingly, this had altered the political composition of the District Council
and Council was, therefore, requested to review the allocation of seats and
substitutes to political groups in accordance with the political balance rules,
together with the membership of the Council’s Scrutiny Committees which
were not required to be politically balanced.
The Service Manager (Democratic Services) confirmed that Councillor Andrew
Appleby, as the new West Suffolk Independent Group Leader, had confirmed
in writing to her that his group’s (outstanding) nomination for the
Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee (as indicated in Paragraph 1.2.3
of Report No COU/FH/17/023) was himself.

COU.FH.26.07.2017

Accordingly, the Leader moved the report’s recommendations, inclusive of the
WSI’s nomination for the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee, and this
was duly seconded by Councillor Louis Busuttil.
The Chairman asked Members to note a correction in respect of Paragraph
1.2.2 of the report, in relation to the membership of the Licensing and
Regulatory Committee where Councillor Chris Barker had mistakenly been
listed as Chairman of this Committee, when it was in fact Councillor Brian
Harvey.
Upon being put to the vote, and with the vote being unanimous, it was
RESOLVED:
That:1. The formula for the allocation of seats to the political groups on those
Committees which are required by law to be politically balanced, as set
out in Appendix 1 of Report No COU/FH/17/023, be approved;
2. The allocation of seats on the Committees which are required by law to
be politically balanced, as indicated in Appendix 1 and Paragraph 1.2.1
of Report No COU/FH/17/023, be approved;
3. The allocation of seats on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as
indicated in Paragraph 1.2.3 of Report No COU/FH/17/023, be
approved. This Committee is not required to be politically balanced;
4. The allocation of seats on the Performance and Audit Scrutiny
Committee as indicated in Paragraph 1.2.3 of Report No
COU/FH/17/023, together with Councillor Andrew Appleby as the West
Suffolk Independent Member be approved. This Committee is not
required to be politically balanced;
5. If the Council is unable to confirm the appointment of Members and
Substitute Members at the Council meeting on 26 July 2017 the Service
Manager (Democratic Services) be given Delegated Authority to
appoint Members and Substitute Members to those bodies set out in
recommendations 2., 3. and 4. above, on the basis of nominations
from the relevant Group Leaders.

255. Questions to Chairmen of other Committees
There were no questions to Chairmen of other Committees.

256. Urgent Questions on Notice
There were no urgent questions on notice.
The meeting concluded at 6.44 pm

COU.FH.26.07.2017

Signed by:
Chairman

COU.FH.26.07.2017

